

10-13-94 11:15 Am

This transmission consists of:

pages

CHARLIE GHOLSON MAIOCD

AZTEC

FAX Number

FAX Operator's Number for Confirmation

Mail Code

ŝ

Voice Telephone Number

Notes:

RECOMPLETION PROCEDURE CHAVEZ GAS COM D 1E - Run 36 BASIN DAKOTA -> PICTURED CLIFFS SRBU - SAN JUAN OC Suptember 28, 1994

Purpose:

This well is a single completion Dakota well. It is in a good location for recompletion to the Pictured Cliffs horizon. Despite a repair in 1993, liquid loading has made Dakota production intermittent and prohibitively expensive. The Dakota has been shut in for several months Although the well has recovered only approx 98 MMCF, it appears that nearly sli the recoverable reserves have been produced from the Dakota and that horizon will be P&Aed.

This procedure will P&A the Dakota and recomplete the Chavez Gas Com D 1E to the Pictured Cliffs.

Please call Stan Kolodzie at ext. 4769 in Denver if you have any questions.

Current Production:

**O MCFD** 

Anticipated Production

150 MCFD

Estimated Cost:

\$ 105,000 (Gross)

Estimated Payout:

30 mos

## REQUIRED PERMITS AND APPROVALS BEFORE WORKOVER CAN BEGIN (Check off as permits are received)

BLM

<> Surface Disturbance - No Permit Required No surface disturbance is anticipated.

<> Wellbore Changes - PERMIT REQUIRED isolation of the Dakota and recompletion to the Pictured Cliffs horizon will require a permit.

Produced Gas - No Permit Required Produced gas will be handled as before the workover.

<> Surface Discharge - No Permit Required No surface discharge is anticipated

#### NOTER:

Current Well Flac No. = 97590201

Elev. Reference: 5872 GL

Amoso WI = 1.000

Total Royalty = 0.129

Dakota depths are based on the Geathart-Owen Compensated Density Sidewall Neutron Porosity log dated 10/18/79. A copy of the pertinent intervals is attached.

Recompletion Chavez GC D1E - Run 36 September 28, 1994

## Procedure:

- 1. Move in rig. Rig Up. Nipple up blowout preventer.
- 2. Control or kill well with 2%KCl water. The volume of kill fluid lost to the Dakota is not critical the Dakota is to be P&Asd.
- 3. Pull Dakoia 2 3/8" tubing string.
- 4. Run 4 1/2" bit and scraper and clean out to top Dakota perf at 6871'.
- 5. Run CBL from top of Dakota perfs at 6671' to approx 2100' to determine the TOC for the production casing.
- 6. Run cement retainer and set retainer between 6571' and 6621'. Squeeze Dakota perfetthrough retainer.
- 7. Determine TOC and free point of 4 1/2" casing from CBL.
- 8. Spot the P&A fluid and the cement plugs necessary to abandon the 4 1/2" casing to a depth both above the free point of the casing and above the 7" casing shoe at 2703'. Top cement plug must also be below the lowest Pictured Cliffs pay interval at 2392'.
- / 9. Back off 4 1/2" casing above top P&A cement plug.
  - 10. Run 7" CIBP and set above top joint of 4 1/2" casing. Cover CIBP with 50' of cement.
  - 11. Perforate the following Pictured Cliffs intervals with 3 1/8" casing gun, 2 JSPF, 120 degree phasing.

2315 -- 2366 104 shots 2370 -- 2392 46 shots

150 shots total

### STIMULATION

- 12. The Pictured Cliffs will be fracture stimulated in a manner similar to the Johnston Com B /PC/ 2. Refer to the attached frac schedule for details.
- 13. Run 2 3/8" tubing to bottom of Pictured Cliffs perfs. Kick well off with nitrogen or air unit.

  Swab well in if necessary. Flow well to atmosphere for 2 hours against 150 psi back pressure to estimate flow rate for completion report.

Recompletion Chavez GC D1E - Run 36 September 28, 1994

14. Remove BOP. Hook up well to	productio	n equipment. P	<b>Seturn</b> to biographic.	
AUTHORIZATIONS	INEER	Starly	Kolof	
PRODUCTION FOR	EMAN			
WORKOVER FOR	EMAN			<u> </u>

CHAVEZ GAS COM D #1E
Location — 3J— 29N— 9W
Basin Dakota
Orig.Completion — 12/79
Last File Update — 5/90

801 OF 5,875 IN 00 CSA 317 **CA AT 943** BOT OF 7 IN OD CSA 2703, 20 LB/FT PC AT 2310 GP AT 5680 BOT OF 2.375 IN OD TBG AT 6724 DX AT 6685 2SPF PERF 6671-6796 FRAC 103M GAL FLD 258M# SND 6864-6961 FRAC 152M GAL FLO 381M# SND PSTD AT 6971 FT. BOT OF 4 5 1H OO CSA 5992 TOTAL DEPTH 8992 FT.

District I PO Box 1980., Hobbs, NM 88241-1980 District II PO Drawer DD, Artesia, NM 88211-0719 District III 1000 Rio Bruzos Rd., Aziec, NM 87410 District IV PO Box 2088, Santa Fe, NM 87504-2088

# State of New Mexico Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources Department

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION PO Box 2088 Santa Fe, NM 87504-2088 Form C-102 Revised February 21, 1994 Instructions on back

AMENDED REPORT

Submit to Appropriate District Office
State Lease - 4 Copies

Fee Lease - 3 Copies

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLATERIAL

API Number	1 Pool Code	Of O Town Phot Name					
30045 23724	72359	Blanco Pictured Cliffs	Cliffs				
1 Property Code	Chavez Gas Com	* Property Name "D"	'Well Number 1E 'Elevation 5672' GI				
'OGRID No. 000778	Amoco Productio	Operator Name on Company :					

<sup>10</sup> Surface Location

UL or lot no.	Section	Township	Range	Lot Idn	Feet from the	North/South line	Feet from the	East/West line	County
J	3	29N	9 W	J	1560	South	1760	East	San Juan

11 Bottom Hole Location If Different From Surface

			Do			•				
UL or lot no.	Section	Township	Range	Lot Idn	Feet from the	North/South line	Feet from the	East/West line	County	
12 Dedicated Acr	es ¹3 Joint	or Infill 14	Consolidatio	on Code 15 C	rder No.			,	ì	

NO ALLOWABLE WILL BE ASSIGNED TO THIS COMPLETION UNTIL ALL INTERESTS HAVE BEEN CONSOLIDATED

OR A NON-STANDARD UNIT HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE DIVISION

	OK A NON-STANI	DAKD UNII HAS BE	EN ALL ROVED BY	THE DIVIDION
16				17 OPERATOR CERTIFICATION
				I hereby certify that the information contained herein is
				true and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief
1				
				Y and all all
				des Palburn
1				Signature
			MED	Lois Raeburn
1		DECE	IVE	Printed Name
	•		1131	Business Assistant
1		DEC 2 7	7 1894	Title
				11/28/94
				Dute
		DIST		18SURVEYOR CERTIFICATION
				I hereby certify that the well location shown on this plat
				was plotted from field notes of actual surveys made by me
			i	or under my supervision, and that the same is true and
			1760'	correct to the best of my belief.
		/0		Aug 1, 1979
}	5			Date of Survey
				Signature and Scal of Professional Surveyer:
				On File
		4		0081
		561		EOR RECUIT
				3950 CEOIED FO.
				3950 Certificate PAGGEP LED FOR RECORD
L				10 (8 133

DEC 08 1994

FARMINGTON DISTRICT OFFICE

District Office State Lease - 6 copies	Energ	y, Minerals and Nati			artmer	nt								
Fee Lease - 5 copies  DISTRICT I P.O. Box 1980, Hobbs, N	M 88240	WEI	WELL API NO. 3004523724											
DISTRICT II	7,0.00 2000									5. Indicate Type of Lease  STATE FEE   FEE				
DISTRICT III 1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Azt		√ : <del>,</del>	·		i.	/6. S	State Oil & (	Gas Lease No	0.					
		COMPLETION RE		11 / 4 4	<u></u>									
1a. Type of Well: OIL WELL	GAS WELL X	200.00					Lease Name AVEZ GAS	or Unit Agr COM D	eement N	ame				
b. Type of Completion:  NEW WORK OVER	DEEPEN BA	UG DIFF CK RESVR	OTHER	RECOMPI	LETE									
2. Name of Operator		<del></del>	ntion			8. \	Well No.							
AMOCO PRODUCTION	COMPANY		LOIS	RAEBURN	1			1	E					
3. Address of Operator P.O. Box 800 Den	iver Cold	orado 8020	1			9. 1	Pool name o	r Wildcat NCO PICT	URED CL	IFFS				
4. Well Location		en	HTU			760		FA	ST					
Unit Letter		et From TheSC			1 1					Line   County				
Section 3		•	Range		Elevatio	NMPM	SAN RKB, RT,G	JUAN Retc.)	14 Fley	Casinghead				
10-05- 79	. Date T.D. Reached 10-17-79	10-2%	94			567	2' gl		Cable To	_				
15. Total Depth 6992'	16. Plug Back T.1	D. 17. If Mul 430 / 17. Many	tiple Compl. Zones?	How	18. Inc	illed By	Rotary Too YES		N	0				
19. Producing Interval(s), 2315' -239	of this completion - To 2'	p, Bottom, Name Pictured Cliffs						20. Was Dire	N N	irvey Made				
21. Type Electric and Oth	er Logs Run					2	22. Was We		N					
23.	C	ASING RECOR	D (Repo	rt all str	rings	set in w	ell)							
CASING SIZE	WEIGHT LB./F	<del></del>	НС	LE SIZE		CEME	NTING I	RECORD	AMO	UNT PULLED				
9 5/8"	32.3#	317'		12 1/4"		325 sl				0				
7"	20.0#	2703' 6992		8 3/4' 6 1/4"			470sks 0							
4 1/2'	11.0#	0332				4,00.								
24.		NER RECORD		200	arr.	25.		UBING R		PACKER SET				
SIZE	TOP	BOTTOM SACKS	CEMENT	SCRI	EEN		SIZE 3/8"	DEPT		PACKER SET				
						<del> </del> =								
26. Perforation record (i	nterval, size, and punib	<b>基</b> UBIIVE	1111	27. ACI	D, SH	OT, FRA	CTURE	CEMEN	T, SQU	EEZE, ETC.				
	M.	MAR - 6 1995	Ι <i>V</i> J		H INTE		AMOU	NT AND K	IND MAT	TERIAL USED				
See Atta	ched	MAR - 6 1995		Se	e At	tached								
	ெ	വെ പത്തെ വ	TV7											
28.		Program P	RODUC						(D	t (Charles)				
Date First Production 10-26-94	1	uction MeliliotP(Fidwing, ) WING	gas lift, pum	ping - Size	and type	e pump)			PIPELINI	d. or Shut-in) E				
Date of Test	Hours Tested		n For	Oil - Bbl.		Gas - MC	F	Water - Bbl.		Gas - Oil Ratio				
24 Jan 1995	10 HRS		Period	0		10		0						
Flow Tubing Press.	Casing Pressure 155 PSI	Calculated 24- Oil - Hour Rate	Bbl. O	Gas - 1	MCF 10	Wate	er - Bbl. O	Oil G	ravity - A	PI - (Corr.)				
29. Disposition of Gas (2	Sold, used for fuel, vente	ed, etc.) TO BE SOLD					Test	Witnessed B	y 					
30. List Attachments														
1		n both sides of this form i	s true and co	omplete to t	he best	of my know	ledge and b	elief						
Signature O	is K KA	ebus Printed	L	OIS RAEB	URN	Tide	e Busin	ess Assista	ant Da	ate				
(8)														

Star of Love his who



## **INSTRUCTIONS**

This form is to be filed with the appropriate District Office of the Division not later than 20 days after the completion of any newly-drilled or deepened well. It shall be accompanied by one copy of all electrical and radio-activity logs run on the well and a summary of all special tests conducted, including drill stem tests. All depths reported shall be measured depths. In the case of directionally drilled wells, true vertical depths shall also be reported. For multiple completions, Items 25 through 29 shall be reported for each zone. The form is to be filed in quintuplicate except on state land, where six copies are required. See Rule 1105.

## INDICATE FORMATION TOPS IN CONFORMANCE WITH GEOGRAPHICAL SECTION OF STATE

	S	outheasteri	ı New Mexico		]		rn New Mexico
T. Anhy.			_ T. Canyon	T. Ojo Al	amo	943	T. Penn. "B"
	Salt T. Strawn					and 1275	_ T. Penn. "C"
B. Salt_			_ T. Atoka	T. Picture	d Cliffs	2310	_ T. Penn. "D"
			_ T. Miss			3930	T. Leadville
T. 7 Rive	ers		T. Devonian	T. Menef	ee	4090	T. Madison
			T. Silurian				T. Elbert
			_ Т. Мопtоуа			4700	T. McCracken
			T. Simpson			5680	T. Ignacio Otzte
			_ Т. МсКее				T. Granite
			_ T. Ellenburger				T
							_ T
							_ T
							T
							T
							T
T. Penn.			_ T	T. Perma	in		T
T. Cisco	(Bough	C)	_ Т	T. Penn '	"A"	-	T
			OIL OR GA	S SANDS OR	ZONES		
No. 1, fro	m		to				to
No. 2, fro	m		to	No. 4 NT WATER SA		• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	to
No. 1, fro No. 2, fro	om					feet	
From	То	Thickness in Feet	Lithology	From	То	Thickness in Feet	Lithology
					<i>j</i>	1. 12.5.	Carlos Santa

<u>Chavez Gas Com D 1 E</u> API 300452324 J 1560 FSL 920 FEL Sec. 3 Towship 29 N R 9W

On 10/14/94 RAN CBL FROM12' TO 6581, TOP OF CMT @ 2670', CMT DK PERFS W/ 50 SKS CL "B" CMT, SPOT 50 SKS CL "B" CMT ON TOP RET. TOP OF CMT @ 6531'. SQZ DK PERFS W/ 50 SKS CL B CMT, TEST TO 900 PSI, SET cibp @ 3830' SPOT 14 SKS NEAT CMTON bp TOC @ 3780' CMT TOP FOR/ 7" @ 580', CIBP SET @ 2480'. SPOT 50' OF CMT 2480 - 2430' ON CIBP. PBD 2430'.

PERFS , 2315' - 2392' , W/2 JSPF , .450 " DIAM. TOTAL 156 SHOTS OPEN.

FRAC: PICTURED CLIFFS FORMATION 2315'- 2392', PAD W/ 175 BBLS, 70 QUAL FOAM, FRAC W/ 470 BBLS, 70 QUAL N2 FOAM & 16,000 LBS 16/30 BRADY SAND, FLUSH W/ 15 BBLS N2 FLLUID. BREAKDOWN MAX PSI: 1033 PSI, MAX RATE 18.0 BPM.

TOH W/ TBG AND PKR, TIH, RUN 2 3/8 " TBG AND LAND @ 2361' RDSUMO ON 10/27/94.

Revised February 21, 1994 Instructions on back Submit to Appropriate District Office

District II
10 Drawer DD, Artesia, NM 88211-0719

District III	VIII PIII	1 88711-0117	Oli		D Box 2	8809		ON	/ 50000	it to Alp	,,,,,,,,,,,	5 Copies	
1000 Rlo Brazus District IV	Rd., Artec,	NN1 87410		Santa Fe	, NM 8	7504	-2088				AME	NDED REPORT	
10 Hox 2088, S			r rop at	LOWARI	E AND	. A 1 1'	ruop:	ነፖ ልጥቤ	ОИ ТО ТР	ANICD	•		
1.		EQUEST	Operator name		II VIAD	7.70	ПОК	LATI	014 10 11	OGRII			
										00077	78		
			Producti	on Comp	any				,	Reuson fo	r Filing	Code	
			Box 800 , Colora	ndo 8	0201			İ	RC				
ŀ	PI Number				-	ol Name						'ool Code	
30 - 045			Blance	o Picture							723	<del></del>	
	operty Cude		~~~	- 010 001		erty Nau	nc ,					ell Number	
II. 10	Surface	Location		Z GAS COM	D						1 E		
Ul or lot no.	Section	Township		Løt.lda l	Feet from th	ie	North/So	uth Line	Feet from the	East/We	est line	County	
J	3	29N	9 W	J	1560		Sout	h -	1760	Eas	st	San Juan	
11	Bottom 1	lole Lo	lL cation		···	1		1	<del></del>	.l			
Ul. or lot no.	Section	Township		Lot ldn	Feet from t	he	North/S	outh line	Feet from the	Enst/W	est line	County	
	ŀ	1											
" Lise Cude P	13 Pruduci	ng Method C	ode 14 Gas C	unnection Date	" C-1	19 l'ermi	l Number	•	C-129 Effective	Dute	" <sub>C</sub> -	129 Expiration Date	
III. Oil a	nd Gas	Transpo	rlers	·· <del>·····</del>	_1				<del>,</del>		L		
Transper		1	Trunsporter N testhA baa			" PO	)	31 O/G		IU GOT " I bas	l STR L lightses(		
007057	_	EPNG			1/	90	21)						
	MARKA 13:1	P. O. B		07400		ma v		7					
		rarming	ton, NM	87499	37,848	a arteri	10010	<u> </u>					
888000	STREET,				1000	1500108	10 % 10 % 10	000/40	١.				
							i (levi)	111116			<del></del>		
						ala i s		44					
									DE	(C) E	IW	夏	
	22.5						(10)	37			4 401		
IV. Prod	luced W	ater	,	<del></del>	188886	<u> </u>	434343	1	<u> </u>	MAK -	1 193	35	
	ron				14	เบ นดา	STR Lac	tion and	Description (	(30)	No	DIV.	
16	905									DIS	L. B		
	Comple	tion Dat		<del></del>	<del></del>								
	pud Date	•	" Ready Da 10 20 94		699	"TD			2430			" l'erforations L5'- 2392'	
10 5 79	" Hole Size			asing & Tubing		" Depth Set			" Sucks Cement				
			_			-		1/1/1/11/20	•			KS CELIEUT	
<u></u>	12 1/4" 8 3/4"		<del>-</del>	9 5/8" 7"	<del></del>	317 2703'					325 sx 450 sx		
ļ	6 1/4"			4 1/2"		-	6992'			470 sx			
				2 3/8"		-	 239 <b>ス'</b>	·					
VI. Wel	l Test D	Tubing ala	<u> </u>	2 340	<del></del>		2394	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	l	<del></del>			
H Date	New Oil	31 Gas	Delivery Date	1 lt Test	l Dutc	7	" Test I	zogth	"Tbg.	l'ressure		" Cig. Pressure	
		<u> </u>		Jan 2	24, 199	5	10 H					155 PSI	
1	oke Slee		4 Oil 4 Water			41 G	43	" /	OF		4 Test Method		
32/6			0	10		<u> </u>	0						
			il Conservation D c is true and com				C	IL CC	NSERVAT	ION I	DIVIS	SION	
knowledge at								00				3.011	
Signature:	gistal	Duez	21			Approv	<u></u>		L SIGNED BY				
Printed manne	· ′ 1	Lois Rae	eburn			Title:	DerUIT	CIL & G	as inspector	, 0.07. 8	<b>7</b> 7		
Title:	I	Busines	s Assistar	nt			al Date:	MAR	1 0 1995				
Date: 1	1 4 94		Phone:(3)	03) 830-5	294								
" If this is	a change of s	perstor fill i	n the OGRID nu	mber and name	of the prev	ious ope	rutor						
<b> </b>	Previous	Operator Si	rnature	<del> </del>		Prin	ted Name			.,	litte	Dute	
1										•	- /-		

# New Mexico Oil Conservation Division C-104 Instructions

IF THIS IS AN AMENDED REPORT, CHECK THE BOX LABLED "AMENDED REPORT" AT THE TOP OF THIS DOCUMENT Report all gas volumes at 15,025 PSIA at 60°. Report all oil volumes to the nearest whole barrel. A request for allowable for a newly drilled or deepened well must be accompanied by a fabulation of the deviation fuets conducted in accordance with Rule 111. All sections of this form must be filled out for allowable requests on new and recompleted wells. "ill out only sections I, II, III, IV, and the operator certifications for changes of operator, property name, well number, transporter, or other such changes. A separate C-104 must be filed for each pool in a multiple completion. improperly filled out or incomplete forms may be returned to operators unapproved. ١. Operator's name and address Operator's OGRID number. If you do not have one it will be assigned and filled in by the District office. ₹. Reason for filling code from the following table:

NW New Well

RC Hecompletion

Cli Change of Operator

AO Add oil/condensate transporter

CO Change oil/condensate transporter

AG Add gas transporter

CG Change gas transporter

RT Request for test allowable [include volume requested]

If for any other reason write that reason in this box. The API number of this well The name of the pool for this completion The pool code for this pool The property code for this completion The property name (well name) for this completion The well number for this completion The surface location of this completion NOTE: If the United States government survey designates a Lot Number for this location use that number in the 'UL or lot no.' box. Otherwise use the OCD unit letter. 10. 1. The bottom hale location of this completion Lease code from the following table: Federal State Fee Jicarilla Navajo Uta Mountain Uta Other Indian Triba The producing method code from the following table: Flowing
Pumping or other artificial lift MO/DA/YR that this completion was first connected to a 14. gas transporter The permit number from the District approved C-129 for this completion MO/DA/YR of the C-129 approval for this completion 6.

MO/DA/YR of the expiration of C-129 approval for this

The number assigned to the POD from which this product will be transported by this transporter. If this is a new well or recompletion and this POD has no number the district office will assign a number and write it here.

Name and address of the transporter of the product

The gas or oil transporter's OGRID number

Product code from the following table:

Gas

7.

0.

0.

completion

- The ULSTR location of this POD if it is different from the well completion location and a short description of the POD [Example: "Battery A", "Jones CPD", etc.]
- 23. The POD number of the storage from which water is moved from this property. If this is a new well or recompletion and this POD has no number the district office will assign a number and write it here.
- 24. The ULSTR location of this POD If it is different from the well completion location and a short description of the POD (Example: "Battery A Water Tank", "Jones CPD Water Tank", etc.)
- 25. MO/DA/YR drilling commenced
- 26. MO/DA/YR this completion was ready to produce
- 27. Total vertical depth of the well
- 28. Plughack vertical depth
- 29. Top and bottom perforation in this completion or casing shoe and TD if openhole
- 30. Inside diameter of the well bore
- 31. Outside diameter of the casing and tubing
- Depth of casing and tubing. If a casing liner show top and bottom.
- 33. Number of sacks of cement used per casing string

The following test data is for an oil well it must be from a test conducted only after the total volume of load oil is recovered.

- 34. MO/DA/YR that new oil was first produced
- 35. MO/DA/YR that gas was first produced into a pipeline
- 36. MO/DA/YR that the following test was completed
- 37. Length in hours of the test
- 38. Flowing tubing pressure oil wells Shut-in tubing pressure - gas wells
- 39. Flowing casing pressure oil walls Shut-in casing pressure gas walls
- 40. Diameter of the choke used in the test
- 41. Barrels of oll produced during the test
- 42. Barrels of water produced during the test
- 43. MCF of gas produced during the test
- 44. Gas well calculated absolute open flow in MCF/D
- 45. The method used to test the well:
  F Flowing
  P Pumping
  S Swahbing
  If other method please write it in.
- 46. The eigneture, printed name, and title of the person authorized to make this report, the date this report was signed, and the telephone number to call for questions about this report
- 47. The previous operator's name, the signature, printed name, and title of the previous operator's representative authorized to verify that the previous operator no longer operates this completion, and the date this report was signed by that person